

Le Sueur County, MN

Tuesday, March 1, 2016
Board Meeting

Item 1

9:00 a.m. Agenda and Consent Agenda

RE: February 23, 2016 Minutes and Summary Minutes

RE: CD #65 Repair Request

Staff Contact:

Minutes of Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners Meeting February 23, 2016

The Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners met in regular session on Tuesday, February 23, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. in the Courthouse at Le Center, Minnesota. Those members present were: John King, Dave Gliszinski, Steve Rohlfing, Lance Wetzel and Joe Connolly. Darrell Pettis and Brent Christian were also present.

On motion by Connolly, seconded by Rohlfing and unanimously approved, the Board approved the agenda.

On motion by Wetzel, seconded by Gliszinski and unanimously approved, the Board approved the consent agenda:

• Approved the February 16, 2016 County Board Minutes and Summary Minutes

Cindy Westerhouse, Human Resources appeared before the Board with several items for approval.

The Employee Recognition Committee and the Le Sueur County Commissioners wish to recognize the following employees celebrating their significant length of service anniversaries.

Cindy Shaughnessy	Public Health	35 years
Pam Voit	Public Health	25 years
Sonja Thomson	Public Health	20 years
Colleen Stoffel	Human Services	20 years
Vicki Walechka	Victim Witness	15 years
Nick Greenig	Sheriff's Office	15 years
Ramona Shook	Human Services	15 years
Jamie Von Bank	Veteran Services	10 years
Ben King	County Attorney	10 years
Amber Karels	Public Health	10 years

On motion by Wetzel, seconded by Connolly and unanimously approved, the Board approved the recommendation to hire Bryan Tupy, part time Jailer/Dispatcher in the Sheriff's Office, to a full time Jailer/Dispatcher in the Sheriff's Office, as a Grade 6, Step 1 at \$17.50 per hour. Bryan has been employed at Le Sueur County since December 2015.

On motion by Gliszinski, seconded by Rohlfing and unanimously approved, the Board approved the recommendation to advertise for a part time Jailer/Dispatcher in the Sheriff's Office, Grade 6, Step 1 at \$17.50 per hour.

On motion by Rohlfing, seconded by Connolly and unanimously approved, the Board approved the recommendation to hire Molly Trieschman as a full time Recovery Support Specialist in Drug Court, as a Grade 9, Step 1 at \$20.84 per hour, effective March 21, 2016.

On motion by Wetzel, seconded by Rohlfing and unanimously approved, the Board approved the recommendation to accept the resignation of Tucker Kinniry, part time Jailer/Dispatcher in the Sheriff's Office, effective February 12, 2016. Tucker was employed at Le Sueur County since January 2015.

On motion by Connolly, seconded by Wetzel and unanimously approved, the Board approved the recommendation to advertise for a part time Jailer/Dispatcher in the Sheriff's Office, Grade 6, Step 1 at \$17.50 per hour.

Dave Tietz, Sheriff appeared before the Board with one item for approval.

On motion by Connolly, seconded by Wetzel and unanimously approved, the Board amended their previous motion and approved the purchase of a 2016 Ford F-150 Super Cab 4x4 in the amount of \$29,654 and two 2016 Ford Interceptors (Explorer) 4x4 in the amount of \$51,980 from Factor Motors.

Aaron Wills appeared before the Board to discuss a possible sanitary sewer pipe to the City of Cleveland by a group of West Jefferson Lake area properties. Jason Femrite, Bolton & Menk was also available to answer facility plan questions.

On motion by Wetzel, seconded by Gliszinski and approved 4-0 with Rohlfing abstaining, the Board approved to submit a Project Priority List Wastewater Application for the West Jefferson Sewer Pipe Project.

Darrell Pettis, Administrator appeared before the Board with several items for discussion.

On motion by Connolly, seconded by Wetzel and unanimously approved, the Board adjourned until Tuesday, March 1, 2016 at 9:00 a.m.

ATTEST:		
	Le Sueur County Administrator	Le Sueur County Chairman

Summary Minutes of Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners Meeting, February 23, 2016

- This is only a summary publication per MN Statutes 375.12 and 331A.01 sub. 10. The complete minutes are on file in the Le Sueur County Administrator's Office at 88 S Park Ave. Le Center, MN and are available at www.co.le-sueur.mn.us.
- •The Le Sueur County Board of Commissioners met in regular session on Tuesday, February 23, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. in the Courthouse at Le Center, Minnesota. Those members present were: John King, Dave Gliszinski, Steve Rohlfing, Lance Wetzel and Joe Connolly. Darrell Pettis and Brent Christian were also present.
- The Board approved the agenda. (Connolly-Rohlfing)
- The Board approved the consent agenda. (Wetzel-Gliszinski)
- The Board approved to hire Bryan Tupy as a full time Jailer/Dispatcher. (Wetzel-Connolly)
- The Board approved to advertise for a part time Jailer/Dispatcher. (Gliszinski-Rohlfing)
- The Board approved to hire Molly Trieschman as a full time Recovery Support Specialist. (Rohlfing-Connolly)
- The Board approved to accept the resignation of Tucker Kinniry. (Wetzel-Rohlfing)
- The Board approved to advertise for a part time Jailer/Dispatcher. (Connolly-Wetzel)
- •The Board amended their previous motion and approved the purchase of a 2016 Ford F-150 Super Cab 4x4 in the amount of \$29,654 and two 2016 Ford Interceptors in the amount of \$51,980 from Factor Motors. (Connolly-Wetzel)
- The Board approved to submit a Project Priority List Wastewater Application for the West Jefferson Sewer Pipe Project. (Wetzel-Gliszinski)
- •The Board adjourned until Tuesday, March 1, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. (Connolly-Wetzel)

ATTEST: Le Sueur County Administrator Le Sueur County Chairman

REPAIR REQUEST

We, the undersigned landowners, do her	eby request the Le Sueur
County Board of Commissioners to clear	n out and repair Le Sueur
County Ditch # 65 located in	n <u>Uwland</u> township.
	Sect 21
Signed	Address/Phone #
1 200 A	31700 4212t Ln
- Horaco	31200 4212t Ln St Peter MN 56082
Jon Schabert	507-327-4646
<u>.</u>	
3	
	a ning.
7.17	0.011
Date: 2-17	
Description of problem: 4 riviway	across ditch
washed out	
Needs to be repaired Roger Author 23-16	
NECOS	£
Groger K 133-16	

